UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1808215010 Fee: $70.00
Karen A Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 03/23/2018 09:12 AM Pg: 1 0f 12

Prepared By: Felicla Perry
Cowen Loan Sesvicing, LLC
Atte: Contract Management
P.O. Box 24737

West Palm Beach, FL 33416
Tnvestor #: 11560

{Space Above This Line for Recarding Data]

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Servicer: Oowen Loan Servicing, LLC
Criginal Morlgagor / Maker: ERIK CLAESSON AND SUSAN CLAESSCON
Marital Status: MARRIED
Original Mortgagee / Payee: UNITED HOME LOANS
Original Amount: $ 390,000.00
Original Mortoage Date: DECEMBER 28, 2006
Date Recarded: JRPUARY 10, 2067
Reel [ Book: ol Page/Lliber: .
CRFN / Document/Instrument #: 0701011155
AP# [ Parcel #: 18-04-417-008-00C0
Property Address: 428 E MAPLE AVENUE
Clby: LA GRANGE County: COnK State: ILLINGIS
Present Holder of the Note and Lien:  Ocwen Loan Servicing, i<
Hoider's Mailing Address: 5720 Premier Park Dr,
{Inciuding county) West Paim Beach, FLL 33407
Paim Beach County
New Money $
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 1IN BLOCK 15 IN LEITER'S THIRD ADDITION TO LAGRANGE, IN THE SCUTEEAST 14 OF
SECTION 4, TOWNSIIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF TOE THIRD PRINCIPAL ML IDIAN, IN
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Reglstered Land (OH Onty):: [ YES ] no

AFN# (OH Only):

Digtrick (NYC Only): __ Section: Block: fot:
District (MAOnly): -

Lot (DC Only): Square:



1808215010 Page: 2 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number, 0801734334
investor Loan Number; 412268717

This document was prepared by Cowen Loars Sarvicing, LLC

Aftar Recording Return To:
Qcwen Loan Semviging, LLC
Attention: Modification Processing
PU Box 24737

Wesat Paim Baach, FL 33416-8838

{Space Above This Line Furkecording Bata)
LOAN MODIFICATION AGTEMENT

Borrower {s): Erik Claesson, Susan Claesson

{Providing for Fixed interast Rate}

The debtor(s), Erik Claessen, Susan Claesson and Freddie Mac through the servicer of the underying mortgage loan
agreemeant, Oowen Loan Servicing, LLC, have agreed to modify the terms of said underlying morige ge loan agreement,
Freddie Mac is the owner of the foan and retains al rights to collect payments as per the underlying mangage loan
agreement. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC, remains servicer for said underlying mortgage loan agreement,

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement™), made this 23rd day of January, 2018, between Erik Classson, Susan
Classsun ("Borrower”) and Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC, Lender/Servicer or Agent for Lender/Servicar ("Lender”). amends
and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Secwity Deed {*Securily Instrument”} dated 12/28/2006 and
racorded in the Records &f Cook County, I and (2} the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Ssourity
Instrumant, which covers the real and persona! property described in the Sscurily Instrument and defined therein as the
“Property”, located at



1808215010 Page: 3 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

428 £ Maple Ave
iLa (Grange, i 60525

{he real praperty described being set forth as foliows:

{Legal Description Attachad as Exhibit if Recording the Modification Agreement)

In consideration of the mulual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties herelo agree as follows (notwithstanding
anything to the contrary confained in the Nole or Security instrument):

1. As of 02077018, the amount payable under the Note and the Securily insirument (the "New Principa! Balance™)
is U.B. $40p,427 32, consisting of the unpaid amount(s} loaned to Borrower by Lender phus any interest and other
amounts capialised,

Borrower promises o pay the Waw Principal Balance, plus interest, io the order of Lender. Interest will be charged on the
New Principal Balance at the yeusly rate of 8§.125%, from 02/04/2018. Borrower promises 1o make monthly paymenis of
principal and interest of 1.8, $2.725.03, beginning on 03/01/2018, and continuing thereafter on the same day of sach
succeading month untll principatl and irierest are paid in full. Borrower promises fo also pay any applicable monthily
escrow pavments as outiined in this agissaent. The initial monthly escrow amount is $871.93. The escrow payments may
be adjusted periodically in accordancs with applicabls law due o changes in property taxes, insurance amounts of other
escrow expsenses and therefore the tota! monthiv-oayment may changs accordingly. The escrow payment aimount shown
is based on current data and represents a recsrishle estimate of expendituras for future escrow obligations: however,
escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in serordance with applicable law, The yearly rats of 6,125% will remain in
sffect undil principal and interest are paid in full, If on'C2/01/2058 ("Maturity Date™), Borrower still owes amounts under the
Note and the Security instrument, as amended by this Agsesient, Borrower wili pay these amounis in full on the Maturity
Date.

Borrowar's payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

Years | Interast | interast Monihly | Estimatad | Tola! : Payment : Number
Rats Rate Principal | Monthly | Monthiy” | Begins | of
%) Changs and Escrow Paviment” | On | Monthly
Date interest | Payment | Payments
Payment | Amount* |
Amount -,
b -40 | 5.025 0270172018 | $2.283.03 | $871.93 $3,154.96 | 03/01/2018 145

*The escrow payments may be adjusted periodicaily in accordance with applicable law due fo chawges in properiy taxes,
insurance amounts or other escrow expanses and therefore the total monthly payment may charngs accordingly. The
escrow paymaent amount shown is based on current data and represents a reasonable estimate of expendiiures for future
escrow obligations; however, ascrow payments may be adjusted perindically in accordance with applicable faw,

Borrowar promises 10 alse pay any applicable monthly escrow payments as outlined In this agreement, The initial monthly
escrow amount is $871.93. The escrow payments may be adjusted pericdically in accordance with applicable law due to
changas in properly taxes, insurance amounts or olher escrow expenses and therefora the fotal monthly payment may
change accordingly. The ascrow payment amount shown is based on current data and represents a reasonable estimate
of expenditures for future escrow obiigations; however, escrow paymenis may be adjusted periodically in accordance with
applicable law.



1808215010 Page: 4 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower agress to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amountis stilt owed under the Note and the
Security Instrument by the sarliest of, (i) The dale Borrowsr salis or iransfers an interest in the Property, (i) The date
Borrower pays the entire Interest Bearing Principal Batance, or {iii) The new Maturity Dale,

2. Hall or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or ransferred {or i Borrowar is not a natural
person and a baneficlal intersst in Borrower is sold or fransferred) without Lender's prior wrilten consent, Lender
may require immadiate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

if Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of accelsration. The notice shall provide a period of not
less than 30 days from the date the notice s delivered or malled within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the
Security instrument. If Borrowsr Talls to pay these sums prior 1o the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any
remadias permitted by the Securlty instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower,

3. Borrower aicu will comply with all other covenanis, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument,
including wittlou! limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of laxes, insurancs
premiums, assessr.ents, escrow items, Impounds, and all other paymenis that Borrower is obligated 1o make
under the Sscurity nghiument; howevar, the following terms and provisions are forever cancsled, null and void, as
of the date specified in'pei.agraph No. {1 above:

a, Al terms and provisinns of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or
relating fo, any change U «djustment in the rate of interest payabie under the Note; and

b, All terms and provisiong of any adiustable rate rider, or other instrument or document that is affixed to,
wholly or partiaily incorporated in'o. or s part of, the Note or Securlly Instrument and that contains any
such terms and provisions as those rafarred to In (2) above.

4. Borrower understands and agrees that:
a. Al the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument refating to
defauit in the making of paymanis undar the Swcurlty Instrument shall also apply fo default in the making
of the modified payments hersunder,

b. All covenants, ggreements, stipulations, and conditicns 'in the Note and Securlty instrument shall be and
remain in full force and effect, except as herein mudified,and none of the Borrower's obligations or
llabilitles under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions
hersof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, 7 affect any of Lender's rights under or
remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such igiftor remedies arise thereunder or by
operation of law. Also, all righis of recourse o which Lender is prescnily entitied against any property or
any other persons In any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly
feserved by Lender,

¢, Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or consliued fo be & satisfaction oreeiease in whole or in
part of the Note and Security Instrument,

d. Borrower agress to make and axecute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or reguired
to affectuate the terms and conditions of this Agresment which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall
bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administratars, and assigns of the Borrower,

e. Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender's successors and assigns, to share Borrower information
inciuding, but not fimited o (i) Namea, address, and telephone number, (i} Social Security Number, {iii}
Credit score, (iv) Incoma, (v) Paymant hisiory, {vi} Account balances and aclivily, including information
about any modification or foreciosure relis! programs, with Third Pariies that can assist Lender and
Borrower in oblaining a foreclosure prevention alternalive, or otherwise provide support services ralaled
to Borrower's loan. For purposes of this section, Third Parties include a counseling agency, state or local
Hausing Finance Agancy of similar antity, any Insurer, guaranior, or servicer that insures, guaranieas, of



1808215010 Page: 5 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

services Borrower's oan or any other morigage loan secured by the Properly on which Borrower is
obligated, or to any companies that parform support services to them in connaction with Borrower's loan.

Borrowsr consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerming mortgage assislance refating to Borrower's
ioan inciuding the trial period pian to modify Borrower's loan, at any telephone number, including mobile telephone
number, or email address Borrowsr has provided to Lender or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text messaging [

5, By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower's obligation o pay to
Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Hems is hersby revoked and Borrowsr has been advised of the amount
naeded 1o fully fund the Escrow Hems.

Borrower will pay to'Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended by this Agreement,
untit the Loan is paid 'n7ull. a sum ("Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for. (a} taxes and assessmenis and
other iterms which can alain nriority over the Mortgage as a lien or sncumbrance on the Properly, (b} leasehoid payments
or ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan
Documents; {d) mortgage insurancs premiums, if any, or any sums payabie to Lender in fieu of the payment of mortgage
insurance premiums in accordance-with the Loan Documents; and (e} any communily association dues, fees, and
assessments that Lender requires to-Le escrowed. These items are called "Escrow ltems.” Borrower shali promptly
furnish to Lender all nofines of amoumic ' be paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow
lems unless Lsnder walves Borrower's obligation fo pay the Funds for any or all Escrow lems, Lender may waive
Borrowsr's obfigation 1o pay 1o Lander Funds for any or all Escrow tems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in
writing. in the event of such waiver, Borrowe’ shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any
Escrow ltems for which payment of Funds has bee: wwaived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender
raceipts evidencing such payment within such time pericd as Lender may require. Borrower's obligation i make such
payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be decmed o be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan
Documents, as the phrase "covenant and agreement” is-used in the Loan Documents. if Borrower is cbligaled to pay
Escrow ltems directly, pursuant to g waiver, and Borrower fails o pay the amount due for an Escrow flem, Lender may
exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreemap! and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be
chiigated to repay to Lendar any such amount. Lender may revoke ths waiver as to any or ali Escrow liams at any time by
a notice given in accordance with the ioan Documants, and, upor such revocalion, Borrower shail pay fo Lendsr all
Funds, and in such amounts, that are then requirad under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (&) sufficlent 2o gormit Lender to apply the Funds at the
time spacified under the Real Estate Setilement Procedures Act ("RESPA"), and-(f; not to exceed the maximum amount
a lender can require under RESPA, Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds dus oa the basis of current data and
reasonablae estimates of expenditures of future Escrow ltems or olherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal ageicy, instrumentaiity, or entity
fincluding Lender, If Lendsr is an instifulion whose deposils are o insured} or in any Federal Moiie Loan Bank. Lender
shall apply the Funds to pay tha Escrow ltems no iater than the time specified under RESPA. Lundaer shall not charge
Borrowar for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying she Escrow items,
unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an
agreement is made in writing or appiicable law requires intersst to be paid on the Funds, Lander shali not be required to
pay Borrowsr any interast or sarnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree in writing, however, that interest
shall be paid on the Funds. Lendar shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required
by RESPA,

if there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as definsd under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for the excess
funds in accordance with RESPA. I thers is a shortage of Funds held In escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall
notify Borrowsr as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necassary to make up the shortage
in accordance with RESPA, but in no mora than 12 monthly payments. if there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as
defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, bt in no more than 12 monthly payments.



1808215010 Page: 6 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Upon pavment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds
held by Lender.

8, That if any document related to the Loan Documents andfor this Agreement is lost, mispiaced, misstated,
inaccurately reflects the frus and correct terms and conditions of the Loan as modified, or is otherwise missing, |
will comply with the Lender's request to execule, acknowledge, initial and deliver to the Lender any
documentation the Lender deems necessary. If the Note is replaced, the Lender hereby indemnifies me against
any loss associated with a demand on the Note. All documents the Lender requests of me under this section 4.0
shall be referred to as "Documents”. | agree to deliver the Documents within ten (10} days after | receive the
Lander's writlan reguest for such replacement.

7. This Agreament may not be supplemented, changed, modified or omitted axcept by wrilten document executed
by both me” and Ocwen. This Modification consiitutes the enfire agreement betwesn me and Ocwen and,
supersedes uil pravious negotiations and discussions between me, Ocwen andfor Ocwen's predecessors in
interest, and neither oricr evidence nor any prior or other agreement shail be permitted to coniradict or vary its
tarms. There are ny piomisas, terms, condilions, or obligations other than those contained in this Agreement.



1808215010 Page: 7 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

IMPORTANT ~ Do NOTY sign this Agresment unless you are in the presance of a notary. i extenuating
circumstances prevent one notary signature, separately signed and notarlzed agreements will be accepiod;
however, the agreemenis must be returned in the same package to Ocwen Loan Servicing.

Each of the Borrowes(s} and the Lender acknowledge that no representations, agreements of promises were made by the
other party or any of its representatives other than those representations, agreements or promises specifically containad
herain, This Agreement, and the Nols and Security Instrumsnt (as amended hereby) set forth the enlire understanding
betwean the parties. There are no unwriiten agreements between the parties.

All individuais on/ne morigage, note and the property iitie must sign this Agreement.

%8R N I

Lz Erik Claesson

2614 v Chonssn

Date Susan Classson




1808215010 Page: 8 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of —j: L
County of G{J e,

On this 3 day of .4 0Y& |, before me, the undetsigned, a Notary Public in and for said county and

state, personally appearad E Qi Cacson : Nshn Claessd personaliy
known o me or idamifiad o my safisfaction to bs the person{s) who executed the within instrument, and they duly
acknowledged that s7id instrument is their act and deed, and that they, being authorized to do so, exacuted and deliverad

said instrument for the porposes therein contained.

Witness my hand and officiarssa

B L ol et e it i g | . . .
OFFICIAL SEAL . My Gommission Expires: 2L ? ,2 } ;&_Qig

YOLANDA SAUCEDD

; Notary Public - State of Itingi
/Py inois
My Commission Expires Sap 21, 2018

joeny
s e oo &

(8




1808215010 Page: 9 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

{_ENDER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

{For Lender's Signature Only)

Lender acknowledges that no representations, agreemenis or promises were made or any of its representations other
than those representations, agreemeants or promises specifically contained herain, This Agreement, and the Note and
Security Instrument (as amended hereby) sat forth the entire understanding between the patiles. There are no unwiitten
agresmants between the parlies.

Cowean Loan Servicing

Authorized Officer

FoliciaPerry  MAR 10 70%

Date
Slate of Florida
Countyof __Palm Beach

MAK 1Y 0%
Onthis _ day of beuore.- me, the undersigned, a Notary ~ubiic.in and for said county and staie,
personally appeared ed T FecH Perty _<F ersonally known 10 ¢ n)r dentified lo my satisfaction to be the
person who executed the within instrument as Ruthorized UTficar ot Gowven Loan Servicing, LLC,, said

instrument is their act and deed, and that they, being authorized to do s0, executed one delivered said instrument for the
purposes therein coniained.

Withess my hand and official seal,

Notary Pubiic ~ | Gissle Chzeay” - o
JUN 2 7 028

L\ Je
{/ﬁ Commission ¥ GG 6262

ey

limv\

My Comnussion Lrpires

S 27, 2020 - .
"_x NS My Comrission Expires:

“g it m,,

1 “‘mmn‘,” GiSELE CAZEAU
!
i
H

5

B-E1A-AGYZ1- 030004 5-809.23-020 DO DU 0200



1808215010 Page: 10 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

OCWEN LOAN SERVICING, LLC

By: Fe!scaa Perry
Authorized Officer
Date: 20-March-2018

V\QMM\A W Fﬂ_u

Diane W Bischoff

WITNESSES:

E)esmond '-t_ gsf |

STATE OF Florida }
COUNTY OF Palm Beach }

{On 20-March-2018, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Felicla Perry,
Authorized Officer, of Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC, persunativ known to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the Individual whose name [s subscribed to e withip instrument and acknowledged o
me that -@ ¢/hed capacity, that by hif signature on the instrument, the
individual(s) or person upon behalf of whith the individual acted, executed the instrument, and that such
individual made such appearance before the undersigned in the couty of Paim Beach, State of Florida.

w::"‘:'n, GISELE CAZEAN
Commissien # GG 6262
My Commission Expires
June 21,_'3020
SR

T

',
Hie 49’
N 9‘\
"?mm“‘

““

'é’
ey nm“

>
",

Cauntyof Paim Beach
Gisele Cazeau

Preparad by: 4. LLEA
Feficia Perry

i LG
Oowen Lo#? S&W‘“mg L% s 100

51 Worthingion ;’L 22400
Nest Paim BE ach



1808215010 Page: 11 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

D, THE LAND REFERRED TO IN THIS REPORT IS SITUATED IN THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
COUNTY OF COOK, AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

LOT 1 IN BLOCK 15 IN LEITER'S THIRD ADDITION TO LAGRANGE, IN THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 4,
TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, TLLINGIS,

PAGE 3



1808215010 Page: 12 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Certificate of Preparation

This is to certify that this instrument was prepared by Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC, one
of the parties named in the nstrument.

H0isin Dby

Felicia Perry
Authorized Officer

LOSS MITIGATION

Ocwen Loan Servicing LLC
Loss Mitigation Department
5720 Premier Park Dy

West Palm Beach, FL 33407
1-800-850-4622



